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For perusing a bill or petition for an injunction or ne exeat 
and allowing or refusing writ, $1. 

For issuing a warrailt required by chapter 273, 50 cents. 

For making an order requiring a judgment debtor to appear 
and answer concerning his property, 50 cents. 

For administering an oath to a witness, 10 cents. 
For filing every necessary paper, 6 cents. 

Approved June 12, 1947. 

[Published June 14, 1947. 

CHAPTER 258. 

AN ACT to create 351.65 of the statutes, relating to false fire 
alarms and injuring, destroying, removing or meddling with 
any part of a fire alarm system and providing penalties. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

351.65 of the statutes is created to read: 
351.65 FALSE FIRE ALARM: DESTROYING, REMOVING, INJURING 

OR MEDDLING WITH FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS. (1) It LS unlawful for 
any person to give, or cause to be given a false fire alarm, with 
intent to deceive any public official or employe, or to pull the 
lever of any fire signal box, except in accordance with regula-
tions established for its use, or to tamper, meddle, or to inter-
fere in any way with such boxes, or any part thereof, or to cut, 
injure, break, deface, or remove any of such boxes, or any of 
the wires or supports thereof connected with any part of any 
system; or to make any connection or communication therewith 
so as to interrupt or interfere with the proper working of said 
systems, or with evil intent to injure, break or destroy any 
machinery or fixtures, connected with said systems. Any person 
violating any provision of this subsection shall be punished by 
a fine of not more than $500, or by imprisonment for not more 
than one year, or by both such fine and imprisonment. 

(2) Any person violating any provision of subsection (1) 
who has previously been convicted of violating any provision 
of subsection (1), and such prior conviction is unreversed, shall 
be imprisoned not less than one year nor more than 3 years, 

No. 59, 8.1 



354 	LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 259 

and shall in addition be fined not less than $100 nor more than 
$500 for each offense, 

Approved June 12, 1947. 

No. 76, S.] 	 [Published June 14, 1947. 

CHAPTER 259. 

AN ACT to amend 129.01 (3) and 129.05 (2) of the statutes, 
exempting transient merchants, peddlers and truckers at 
agricultural fairs from licenses. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. 129.01 (3) of the statutes is amended to read: 
129.01 (3) Subsections (1) and (2) of this section shall not 

apply to a person who in the conduct of his business as trucker, 
hawker or peddler transports at any time a net load of more than 
3,000 pounds of personal property by motor truck or other 
vehicle, nor to a person while lawfully engaged in such business 
at the state fair or at . agricultural fairs held on the grounds and 
under the direction of an agricultural society, association or 
board receiving state aid under section 94.08. 

SECTION 2. 129.05 (2) of the statutes is amended to read: 
129.05 (2) Any person desiring a license as a transient 

merchant shall, before receiving the same, pay to the depart-
ment $75, and he shall in addition to such amount, pay to the 
treasurer, of every town, city or village where he conducts his 
business, a sum not to exceed $50 per day for each day that he 
may be engaged in carrying on his business, such amount to 
be determined by ordinance or resolution of such town, city or 
village. But no license shall be required of a transient merchant 
while lawfully engaged in business at the state fair or at agri-
cultural fairs held on the grounds and under the direction of an 
agricultural society, association or board receiving state aid 
under section 94.08. 

Approved June 12, 1947. 


